P
ES

ey

County Council 33@3;%“

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

/"DurhamEZ]

Date Monday 25 June 2012
Time 10.00 am
Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Chester-le-Street

Business

Part A

1.  Declarations of Interest (if any)

2. Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Red Velvet, Front Street,
Consett (Pages 1-16)

3. Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street,
Consett (Pages 17 - 30)

4.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall

Durham
15 June 2012

To:  The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors B Arthur, E Bell, K Holroyd and J Shiell

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 0191 370 6250




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2
Agenda ltem 2

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

25 June 2012

Consideration of a Temporary Event
Notice

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services

Name and Address: Mr David lan Bartley, CEEIERaEENe  TTENEN
. =3

1. Summary

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider an objection notice served by the
Chief Inspector of Durham Constabulary in response to a Temporary Event
Notice (TEN) under Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to:

Red Velvet

29 Front Street
Consett
County Durham

Officers are unable to determine this matter due to an objection notice being
received from the Chief Inspector on the basis that the event will undermine afl
of the four licensing objectives, namely the Prevention of Crime and Disorder,
Public Safety, the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection of Children from
Harm.

2. Details of the Notice

On 11" June 2012, the premises user, David Bartiey served a temporary event
notice for Red Velvet, 29 Front Street, Consett. A copy of this notice is attached
as Appendix 1.

The licensable activities that the premises user intends to carry out under the
TEN are set out in t
[...]
: {0191) 3752308

Fax No.: (0191) 3752303

Web Site: www.durham.police.co.uk
E-mail: AHRU@durham.pnn.police.uk
Your Ref;

Our Ref. TEN/2794

12 June, 2012

This matter is being dealt with by Sgt Tim Robson
Tel 0845 60 60 365 ext 6632351 or direct 0191 3752351

Dear SirfMadam

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE — OBJECTION

Applicant: David lan Bartley

Premises: Red Velvet, 29 Front Street, Consett
Event — Date and Time: 30" June 2012 ( 0430 - 0600 )

Date Notice Received: 11.06.2012

With reference to the above application, the Police object on the grounds that this
notice would undermine the crime prevention objective. The reasons for the Police
objection are as follows:- The police object to the appiication received for Red
Velvet as it would undermine all the licensable objectives. It is the belief of the police
that should a notice be given then it would overtrule all the conditions imposed on the
premise licence. :

The police would withdraw their objection if during the time that the temporary event
notice was in force then all the conditions consistent with the operating schedule will

apply.

Yours faithfully

insp Colin Dobson

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Licensing Officer
Durham County Council
Annand House
Meadowfield
Durham
DH7 8RS

PageFJa59e 15



. This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16
Page 16




Agenda Item 3

Agenda ltem 3

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

25 June 2012 e i
Durhamb K

Consideration of a Temporary Event County Council iat
Notice

Repoft of Terry Collins, Corporate Director, Neighbourhood
Services .

Name and Address: Mr Luke Richards, sl “TaEaiiiee T,
e

1. Summary

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider an objection notice served by the
Chief Inspector of Durham Constabulary in response to a Temporary Event
Notice (TEN) under Part 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 relating to:

Decades ' -
Old Post Office Buildings

Front Street ,

Consett

County Durham

DH8 5AB

Officers are unable to determine this matter due to an objection notice being
received from the Chief Inspector on the basis that the event will undermine all
of the four licensing objectives, namely the Prevention of Crime and Disorder,
Public Safety, the Prevention of Public Nuisance, Protection of Children from
Harm. ' -

2. Details of the Notice

On 11" June 2012, the premises user, Luke Richards served a temporary event
notice for Decades, Front Street, Consett. A copy of this nofice is attached as
Appendix 1.

The licensable activities that the premises user intends to carty out under the
TEN are set out in the table below:

Licensable Activities Date and Time

Sale by retail of alcohol (on the | Saturday 30 June 2012
premises) and the provision of | 03:00 —05:00
regulated entertainment

Pageslie 17



Decades currently holds a premises licence issued under the Licensing Act

2003. The permitted licensable activities and times are as follows:

Plays (indoors)

Monday to Sunday - 10.00 - 03.30

This activity may continue from the
finish time on New Years Eve to the
start time on New Years Day

Films {indoors)

Monday to Sunday - 10.00 - 03.30

This activity may continue from the
finish time on New Years Eve to the
start time on New Years Day

Indoor Sporting Event

Monday to Sunday - 10.00 - 03.30

This activity may continue from the
finish time on New Years Eve to the
start time on New Years Day

Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment
{indoors) '

Monday to Sunday - 10.00 - 03.30

This activity may continue from the
finish time on New Years Eve to the
start time on New Years Day

Live Music (indoors})

Monday to S'unday - 10.00-03.30

-This activity may continue from the

finish time on New Years Eve to the
start time on New Years Day

Recorded Music (indoors)

Monday to Sunday - 10.00 - 03.30

This activity may continue from the
finish time on New Years Eve to the
start time on New Years Day

Performance of Dance (indoofs)

Monday to Sunday - 10.00 - 03.30

This activity may continue from the
finish time on New Years Eve to the
start time on 
[...]
f Licensing Policy:

5.0 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
6.0 Public Safety

7.0 The Prevention of Public Nuisance
8.0 The Protection of Children from Harm

6. Section 182 Guidance

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 as foliows:

2.1 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
2.17 Public Safety ‘

2.33 Public Nuisance

2.41 Protection of Children from Harm

7.0 Temporary Event Notices

7. For Decision

Members are requested to consider whether to allow the event to proceed and
subsequently issue a notice of decision to the premises user and the Chief
Inspector of Durham Constabulary.

Alternatively, Members may wish to prohibit the event and subsequently issue a
Counter Notice / Prescribed Form of Notice and Notice of Reasons to both
parties.

Background Papers:

» Durham County Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
e Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Contact: Karen Monaghan Tel: 03000 265104
Email: karen.monaghan@durham.gov.uk




APPENDIX 1 - TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

Pagpage 21




‘ Dwbomibtes b:) hanel g/g//l RnETtt

Burmy
Y couyyy
i
Temporary Event Notice UM A 5
A,
Before completing this notice please read the guidance notes at the end of the notide/ Iy mpleting this
notice by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers the boxes

and written or typed in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You should keep a copy of the completed notice for your records. You must sead at lesst ane copy of this notice
to the licensing authority and additional copies must be seat to the chief officer of police and the local authority
exercising environmental health functions for the area in which the premises are situated. The licensing
authority will give to you written acknowledgement of the receipt of the notice.

1, the proposed premises user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of m
[...]

Acc Ref ' 011035720335M800084
Hathod P01~ Qver Counter Cash
Anount ! 42.00
Card Charge: ¢
Cashigr P14
Receipt No . DHCOOIOO&QQS
Balanpg : Nor AVATLapLE
County Rall
Durhag
DHt 80t

Tel: 0300 123 7070
www.durham.gov.uk

is receipt
or yoyr racerds

&'L(.'ag

Pagep%,(ge 27



APPENDIX 2 - DURHAM CONSTABULARY OBJECTION

Page 28
Page 28



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Alcohol Harm Reduction Unit
Durham Constabulary
Annand House

Meadowfield

Tel. No.: (0191) 3752308

Fax No.: (0191) 3752303

Web Site: www.durham.police.co.uk
E-mail: AHRU@durham.pnn.police.uk
Your Ref.

Our Ref: TEN/2795

12 June, 2012

This matter is being dealt with by Sgt Tim Robson
Tel 0845 60 60 365 ext 6632351 or direct 0191 3752351

Dear Sir/Madam
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE ~ OBJECTION

Applicant: Luke Richards :

Premises: Decades, Old Post office Building, Front Street, Consett
Event — Date and Time: 30" June 2012 ( 0300 — 0500 )

Date Notice Recelved: 11.06.2012

With reference to the above application, the Police object on the grounds that this notice
would undermine the crime prevention objective. The reasons for the Police objection
are as follows:- The police object to the application received for Decades as it would
undermine all the licensable objectives. It is the belief of the police that should a notice
be given then it would overrule all the conditions imposed on the premise licence.

The police would withdraw their objection if during the time that the temporary event
notice was in force then all the conditions consistent with the operating schedule will

apply.

Yours faithfully

gxp olin Dobson

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Licensing Officer
Durham County Council
Annand House
Meadowdfield
Durham
DH7 8BRS

PageF?e‘\gge 29



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Red Velvet, Front Street, Consett
	3 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street, Consett



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Chester-le-Street on Monday 25 June 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Shiell (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors B Arthur and K Holroyd 
 
Apologies: 

There were no apologies for absence received 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor E Bell, S Buston (Solicitor) and K Monaghan (Senior Licensing Officer) 

  

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Red Velvet, Front Street, Consett  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which detailed an objection notice served by the Chief Inspector of 
Durham Constabulary in response to an application from Mr David Ian Bartley for a 
temporary event notice for Red Velvet, Consett (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
A copy of the temporary event notice had been circulated to Members together with 
a copy of the objection received from Durham Constabulary. 
 
A successful mediation had taken place between Durham Constabulary and the 
Applicant, details of which had been circulated. 
 
Durham Constabulary and the Applicant had both given notice to the Authority that 
a hearing was unnecessary and requested that it be dispensed with provided that 
any licence granted included all the conditions that were present on the current 
premises licence. 
 
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee had considered the report of the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and the Mediation Agreement. The 
Sub-Committee had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 



Resolved: 
 
That the application for a temporary event notice be granted subject to all the 
conditions that were present on the currently premises licence apply for the full 
duration of the temporary event notice. 
 

3 Consideration of a Temporary Event Notice - Decades, Front Street, Consett  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which detailed an objection notice served by the Chief Inspector of 
Durham Constabulary in response to an application from Mr Luke Richards for a 
temporary event notice for Decades, Consett (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
A copy of the temporary event notice had been circulated to Members together with 
a copy of the objection received from Durham Constabulary. 
 
A successful mediation had taken place between Durham Constabulary and the 
Applicant, details of which had been circulated. 
 
Durham Constabulary and the Applicant had both given notice to the Authority that 
a hearing was unnecessary and requested that it be dispensed with provided that 
any licence granted included all the conditions that were present on the current 
premises licence. 
 
In determining the application, the Sub-Committee had considered the report of the 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services and the Mediation Agreement. The 
Sub-Committee had also taken into account the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003, Section 182 Guidance issued by the Secretary of State and the Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application for a temporary event notice be granted subject to all the 
conditions that were present on the currently premises licence apply for the full 
duration of the temporary event notice. 
 
 


